

GCB Bank Plc FY2022 & 102023 Results

Current rating **UNDER REVIEW**

Ghana I 26 April 2023

Taking the bitter with the sweet

GCB Bank Plc (GCB) released its FY2022 and 102023 results yesterday. The bank reported losses to the tune of GHS 593.4mn on account of impairment losses on investment securities and a sharp rise in operating expenses. On the upside, GCB is in the clear on solvency issues for now as the losses eroded 38% of the bank's 2021 retained earnings while regulatory forbearances are in full effect. However, asset quality issues re-emerged with the bank's NPL ratio nudging higher to 20.59% as the stock of loans and advances grew by 27.3% y/y.

Revenue outturn in 102023 remained robust, driving a 20.7% increase in profit after tax. A strong increase in the stock of investment securities and credit propelled growth in interest income. GCB's FX business continued to drive solid growth in non-funded income as the fixed income trading book shrunk in 102023. Compared to FY2022, the bank's NPL ratio remained little changed at 20.20% in 102023.

FY2022 Performance: GCB suffers a deep cut

- GCB reported a loss after tax of GHS 593.4mn in FY2022, driven by a sharp rise in operating expenses and impairment loss on investment securities as a consequence of the Domestic Debt Exchange Programme (DDEP)
- Net interest income increased by 11.2% y/y to GHS 2.1bn with non-interest revenue growing by 68.6% y/y to GHS 898.2mn. Notably, the bank registered a 3-fold increase in net trading income
- Net impairment loss on investment securities resulting from the DDEP amounted to GHS 1.8bn.
- Although impairment loss on loans and advances fell by 15.6% y/y to GHS 274.1mn, GCB's NPL ratio edged higher to 20.59% (+ 4.61pp y/y) while CAR slipped to 17.9% from 20.9% a year ago.
- Operating expenses increased by 29.1% y/y to GHS 1.6bn. Consequently, GCB's cost-to-income ratio inched up by 2.24 pp y/y to 54.3%.

102023 Performance: Strong revenue outturn propel bottom-line performance

- Profit after tax increased by 20.7% y/y to GHS 186.3mn, on the back of robust revenue outturn, notwithstanding the increase in impairment charges and operating costs.
- Net interest income increased by 34.3% y/y to GHS 655.6mn, propelled by a 34.3% increase in interest income.
- Non-interest income increased by 40.4% y/y to GHS 248.1mn, mainly propelled by a 79.3%y/y rise in trading income.
- Operating expenses increased by 37.5% y/y to GHS 494.5mn, reflecting the elevated price pressures since 2022. However, cost-to-income ratio stood still at 54.7% as operating income grew closely with operating expenses.
- Impairment charges on financial assets increased by 63.3% y/y to GHS 111.3mn. The Bank's NPL ratio saw little improvement, declining to 20.20% in 10,2023 from 20.59% in December 2022. GCB's CAR stood at 18.5% (-2.40% y/y) in 10,2023

Outlook: GCB is on track to rebuild capital buffers

- Impairment losses on investment securities arising from the DDEP came in the ballpark of our estimates for GCB. We are of the view that GCB is in the clear, in terms of solvency, for now as regulatory forbearances are in full effect.
- We believe the priority now is to rebuild the necessary capital buffers over the next two years to ensure compliance with solvency requirements.
- We expect the increase in the stock of investment securities to propel revenue gains. We are quick to point out that asset quality
 issues have re-emerged with the bank's NPL ratio at 20.20% in 102023. Impairments on financial assets in 102023 came in
 relatively higher than 102022 and is likely to tow this line for the rest of 2023 especially as the macro-economic environment
 remains hostile.
- Although we expect inflationary pressures to ease in the months ahead, the ballooning operating costs, driven by rising staff expenses and FX-related costs, will likely persist and impact earnings
- GCB continues to succeed at driving growth in non-funded income, supported by the bank's FX business especially as fixed income trading volumes have slowed relative to last year. We expect the FX business to thrive given the unrelenting demand for forex and, more importantly, the bank's efforts to secure FX supply.
- Looking ahead, we expect the bank to remain profitable in FY2023, with rising operating costs and impairments serving as the main drag on earnings growth.

Valuation: Under Review

• GCB is trading at a P/B of 0.4x and we intend to re-initiate coverage on the stock soon

Analyst:

Lydia Adzobu: +233 30 825 0051

For further information, please contact our Insights Team, T: 233 308-250051 | Email: insights@ic.africa

Disclaimer

This report is designed to be utilized by qualified institutional and professional investors only. Private investors must consult their investment adviser or broker for professional advice before seeking to act on the contents of this report. This advice has been prepared without taking account of the objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Accordingly, investors should, before acting on the advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs. IC Securities investment research reports are provided for informational purposes only. All information provided in this report is the intellectual property of IC Securities, is for the use of intended recipients only, and may not be reproduced in any form whatsoever without the express written consent of IC Securities. Descriptions are not intended to be complete and cannot be guaranteed to be accurate; therefore, IC Securities does not assume any legal liability or responsibility for any inaccuracies or misrepresentations contained in this report. Neither IC Securities nor its management, officers or employees accept responsibility or liability for, or make any representation, statement or expression of opinion or warranty, express or implied, with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the information or any oral communication in connection therewith. There may be regulatory or confidentiality obligations which prevent IC Securities from disclosing information, material or otherwise, which would normally be expected to be included in this report. The price of any securities stated in this report is the reported market price as of the date indicated, taken from sources IC Securities believes to be reliable. IC Securities does not represent that this price may be achieved in any transaction. Due to the inherently illiquid and relatively opaque nature of most of the Firm's coverage markets, any price stated in this report may not reflect the true trading price of the security

